

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Case No. SC02-2563

TFB No. 2000-11,312(12A)

Complainant,

vs.

DARYL JAMES BROWN

Respondent.

---

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF**  
**AND**  
**INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Jodi Anderson  
Assistant Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
5521 W. Spruce Street, Suite C-49  
Tampa, Florida 33607-5958  
(813) 875-9821  
Florida Bar No. 0930180

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE REFEREE CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT ENGAGED IN DISHONEST CONDUCT WHEN HE PLEDGED TO HIS LAW FIRM COLLATERAL ALREADY PLEDGED TO ANOTHER PARTY, FAILED TO DISCLOSE THE “DOUBLE PLEDGE,” AND MADE FALSE REPRESENTATIONS .....	14
A. <u>The Referee correctly concluded that Respondent               intended to act dishonestly</u> .....	14
B. <u>Respondent’s “double pledge” was dishonest conduct in               violation of Rule 4-8.4(c)</u> .....	19
C. <u>Respondent violated Rule 4-8.4(c) by failing to disclose               the second pledge to Pioneer</u> .....	21

D.	<u>Pioneer reasonably relied on Respondent’s representations that the CD would serve as “full cash collateral” for the bond</u> . . . . .	24
II.	THE REFEREE’S RULING DOES NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION . . . . .	26
III.	A TWO-YEAR SUSPENSION IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR RESPONDENT WHO WAS PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED FOR DISHONEST CONDUCT. . . . .	28
A.	<u>The Referee’s recommended sanction of a six-month suspension is inconsistent with the Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions and the case law.</u> . . . . .	29
B.	<u>Respondent’s history of prior discipline for dishonest conduct warrants a harsher sanction in this case.</u> . . . . .	36
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	44
	CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	44
	APPENDIX . . . . .	A-1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>DeBock v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	27
<u>Florida Bar v. Adams</u> , 453 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	23
<u>Florida Bar v. Bern</u> , 425 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	36
<u>Florida Bar v. Brown</u> , 790 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	31, 37, 39
<u>Florida Bar. Cox</u> , 794 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	29
<u>Florida Bar v. Crabtree</u> , 595 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	35
<u>Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	15, 16
<u>Florida Bar v. Golden</u> , 566 So. 1286 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	37
<u>Florida Bar v. Jahn</u> , 559 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	28
<u>Florida Bar v. Marable</u> , 645 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	17
<u>Florida Bar v. Nuckolls</u> , 521 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	33
<u>Florida Bar v. Rue</u> , 643 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	14
<u>Florida Bar v. Schultz</u> , 712 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	23, 40
<u>Florida Bar v. Siegel</u> , 511 So. 2d 995 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	32, 33
<u>Florida Bar v. Smith</u> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly S23 (Fla. 2004) . . . . .	15
<u>Florida Bar v. Stillman</u> , 606 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	34
<u>Florida Bar v. Travis</u> , 765 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	39

Florida Bar v. Williams, 753 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 37

In re Byrd, 511 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 1987) . . . . . 40

STATUTES & RULES

Colorado Statutes, Section 38-22-131(2) . . . . . 2, 8

Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 65.1 . . . . . 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Florida Constitution, Article V, Section 15 . . . . . 28

Florida Constitution, Article V, Section 12 . . . . . 40

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

RULES OF DISCIPLINE

Rule 3-1.1 . . . . . 28

Rule 3-4.3 . . . . . 1, 12, 14, 18, 20, 23, 25, 34, 42

Rule 3-7.7 . . . . . 1

Rule 4-1.2(d) . . . . . 38

Rule 4-8.4(a) . . . . . 18, 34, 38

Rule 4-8.4(c) . . . . . 1, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 31, 35, 38, 42

Rule 4-8.4(d) . . . . . 18

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Standard 5.1 . . . . . 29, 30

Standard 5.11(f) . . . . .	30
Standard 6.1 . . . . .	30
Standard 6.11 . . . . .	30
Standard 8.1(b) . . . . .	31
Standard 9.22 . . . . .	31
Standard 9.32 . . . . .	32
Standard 12.1 . . . . .	32
Standard 12.1(b) . . . . .	32

## SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, The Florida Bar, Petitioner, will be referred to as “The Florida Bar” or “The Bar.” The Respondent, Daryl James Brown, will be referred to as “Respondent” or “Brown.”

“TR” will refer to the transcript of the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC02-2563 held on September 9, 10, and 11, 2003.

“SH” will refer to the transcript of the sanctions hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC02-2563 held on October 13, 2003.

The Report of Referee dated November 26, 2003 will be referred to as “RR.”

“TFB Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by The Florida Bar and “R. Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by the Respondent at the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC02-2563.
